

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

JACOB T. SPENCER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 887-3784

thungar@gibsondunn.com

MICHAEL D. CELIO

MATTHEW S. KAHN

MICHAEL J. KAHN

DANIEL R. ADLER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

555 Mission Street

Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW ALSO CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	6
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affco Invs. 2001, LLC v. Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , 625 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	3, 4
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	6
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Clubok et al., <i>Complex and Novel Section 11 Liability Issues of Direct Listings</i> , Corporate Counsel (Dec. 20, 2019), https://bit.ly/3fQSBny ...	9
Order Modifying Provisions Relating to Direct Listings, 85 Fed. Reg. 54,454, 54,461 (Sept. 1, 2020)	6, 9
